

Mousumi Manna
-vs-
Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Pintu Karar,
Ms. Meghna Chowdhury

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Vimal Kumar Shahi,
Ms. Sangeeta Roy

....for the State.

Ms. Ameer Rana,
Ms. Radhika Roy,
Mr. Chetan Kumar Kabra,
Mr. Mrityunjay Roy

....for the respondent no.9.

Mr. Uttam Basak,
Mr. Ajay Choubey,
Ms. Swati Jha,
Ms. Paromita Indu

....for the Union of India.

1. In terms of the order dated 7th April, 2026 a report of Superintendent of Police, Baruipur Police District is placed before this Court and same is taken on record.
2. However, Mr. Shahi, learned Additional Government Pleader submits that report ought not to be treated as an exhaustive report since there are other police divisions within the district of South 24 Parganas.
3. In view of such submission made on behalf of the State respondents and taking note of notice dated 15th March, 2026 issued by the ADG&IGP, Cyber Cell, West Bengal, ADG&IGP, Cyber Cell, West Bengal is directed to file a comprehensive report on

the next date.

4. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 19th May, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)