

In The High Court at Calcutta

CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

(Appellate Side)

W.P.A. 7029 OF 2026

MOUSUMI MANNA

VS.

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Oman P. Gazi, Adv.

Mr. Pintu Karar, Adv.

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Ajay Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Uttam Basak, Adv.

Mr. Paramita Indu, Adv.

...for the UOI

Ms. Ameer Rana, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Kumar Kabra, Adv.

Mr. Mrityunjoy Roy, Adv.

...for the Respondent No.9

1. Matter is taken up for consideration in presence of the learned advocates representing the petitioner, Union of India and respondent no.9.
2. However, State respondents are not represented.
3. ADG & IGP, Cyber Cell, West Bengal was directed to file a report *vide* order dated 22nd April, 2026. Till date no report is filed.
4. Hearing of this matter stands adjourned.
5. Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to take steps for ensuring representation on behalf of the State respondents by serving notice.
6. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 17th June, 2026.

(SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA, J.)